DOCKET NUMBER 507-16-1226

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 304831, § OF

ISSUED TO §

AARON MATTHEW ANDERSON § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: AARON MATTHEW ANDERSON
B -~ 5512 WINIFRED DR. V
‘FORT WORTH, TX 76133 .

STEPHANIE FRAZEE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET

~ AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on April 21-22, 2016, the Texas Board of
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order No. 1, Granting Default, issued
by the ALJ in the above cited matter: (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board revoke the
Respondent's vocational nursing license by default; and (3) Respondent’s
recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited matter, if any.

On January28, 2016, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff
of the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at the
hearing, and no one appeared on his behalf. During the hearing on January 28, 2016, Staff
introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent a Notice
of Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to his last known address of
record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.10(a). The
ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate and issued Order No. 1, Granting Default,
granting Staff's Motion for Default and dismissing the case from the docket of SOAH and

remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on a defaulit basis in accordance with the
Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due-consideration-of Order No. 1, issued by the ALJ in
the above cited matter, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant
disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the Government
Code §2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing Practice Act) for
retention of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. The
Board further finds that the First Amended Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed
in accordance with the Occupations Code §301.458. The Board further finds that proper
and timely notice regarding the violations alleged in the First Amended Formal Charges
was given to Respondent in accordance with the requirements of the Government Code
§2001.051 and §2001.052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. The Board further finds that
the Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and
1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to appear, the Board
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has determined that the factual allegations listed in the First Amended Formal Charges are
to be deemed admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order
against the Respondent pursuant to the Government Code §2001.056:and 2
Code §213.22. Further, the Board has determined that it is entitied -to revoke the
Respondent's vocational nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the First Amended Formal
- Charges’, which are attachedhereto and corporated herein by reference for all purposes,
and Staff's recommende on Dy defauit. This Order will be-properly
served on all parties and all pa yopportu file a@motion for rehearing
in accordance with the Gov apter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code
§213.23(l), as applicable.. All‘pa €-a right to judicial review of this Order. All
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted
herein are hereby denied. ... = HHATE

IT IS,
304831, previously issued:
State of Texas be, and th;e sa

THAT Permanent Certificate Number
=W ANDERSON, to-practice nursing in the

FURTHER, pufsuantto the.C
not eligible to petition for reinstatement of Ii
flom the date of this Order.” Further;-upon

E'DIRECTOR FOF

Aftachment: First Amended Formal Charges

! The Board does not, however, find a violation of §301.452(b)(3) or §301.4535, as those provisions do not
apply to the deemed factual allegations. : -



In the Matter of

Permanent Yocational Nurse

License Number 304831

Issued to AARON MATTHEW ANDERSON,
Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

SO0 W S L Lo

BOARD OF NURSING

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary procecding under Section 301 A52(b}, Texas Oceupations Code. Respondent,
AARONMATTHEW ANDERSON. isa Vocational Nurse holding License Number 304831, which
- Isin status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged o warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity 1o show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE I

On or about February 13, 2014, while holding a license as a Licensed Vocationa! Nurse in the State
of Texas, Respondent submitted an anline rencwal application (o the Texas Board of Nursing in
which he provided false, deceptive, and/or nusleading information, in that he answered “Na" to the
question:

"Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last rencwal, for any criminal
offense. including those pending appeal:

A been convicted of » misdemeanor?

B heen convicted ol a felony?

C pled nolo contendere, no coniest, or guilty?

D. received deferred adjudication?

E been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation,

whether or not adjudicaied guilty?

k. been semtenced 1o serve jail or prison time?  court-ordered
conlinement?

G, been granted pre-trial diversion?

H. been arrested or have any pending criminal charpes?

[ been cited ar charged with any violation of the law?

1 been subjeat of a court-manial; Article 15 violation; or received any

form of military judgement/punishment/action?”

Respondent failed 1o disclose that on or about September 22, 2013, he was arrested by the
Texas Department of Public Safety, Parker County, Texas, for DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED, a Class 13 misdemeanor offense. This matter was pending al the time of the
renewal.



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action - in- secordance with Seetjon
301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEx. Avmin. Cong
§217.12(6)(1). ‘ s fode v

CHARGE 11

On or about November 17,2014, Respondént entéred a plea of Guilty 1o, and was convicled of,
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, a Clitss B misdemeanor o[fense cammiticd ou September 22,
2003, inthe County Court at Lasww No, 2 51 Pak County, Text ¢r Cause No. CCL2- 140405,
Asaresult of the'canviction, Respondent was seitenced to ol it i the Prker Cowity Jail
for a periad of one hundred cighty (180) days: however, imposition of thessenenee of confinement
was suspended, and Respondent wus placed on combunity supervision for a period of fificen (15)
tonths and-ordered topay five andicourtesstsio - o L st e i

“The above action  constitutes grounds for - discipliie v iaefion s ptgokdaiice withy section
JOLA32(b IR HD, Texas Oceupations -Code, and -1 o violation ol 22 FEX ARMPMN, GoDl:
§217.1201 1) Maoreover.ihe above offense mandates revoeation of Respondent’s icense(s) 1o practice
narsing in accordance with Section 301 4555 6the Texas Oceapaions Code.

14, Respunidént et § ilyoand wis e ol
aner offense commined on April 30,2 ;
County Criminal Courl Nu. 6 of Tarmant Coumy. Texas, under Case No. 1368246, As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was senténced 1o ce giite th [ nlydail tora period of
twenty-three (23) days and ordered 10 pay a 13 i Usidrivers: license was
suspended for twelve (12) months, 7 L ’

o accondumee with Section
ation: of 22 IEX. ADMIN. CODE:
nichates revocation of k espandent’s license(s) to practice
of thé Texas Occupalions Code, '

The above action constitules aounds
30423, Texas Occupations
§217.12013). Morcover. the aboveofTonse ni

whell

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staft will present evidence in suppart of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respordent’s li'ccnsels;mtpracijcc::mirsing i the State of ‘Fexas
pursuant lo the: Nursing Practice Aet, Clhapter 301, Texas Oceupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin, Code §§ 213,27 -213.23 and Tex Qce. Com:Ch, 53, Addionally, staff will seek
o impose on Respondent the administealive costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301,461,
Texas Oceupations Code. "The cost ol proceedings shallinclude, butis not liited 10, the cost paid
by the Board to the Stwe Offiee of Admiaistrative Hearings and the Office of the Altorney General
orother Boand cownsel for legal aind investigative services, the cost af a coun yeporter and witnesses,

“reproduction-ofrecordss Bovrd-sta i tinre—tenve - gnd-¢ xpenses:—these-shall-bi in-an-amount of at
least one thonsand twe lamdred dollars (8 201 D05 f

NOTICT IS GIVEN that all statwies and rules cited in these Charges are incerporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's websiie, www, boptexas.gov.



NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
onadopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct; on adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies
refated (0 Substance .Usce Disorders and Other Aleohol and Drug Related Conduct; related 1o
Behavior Irnvolving Lying and Fulsification, which can be found under the “Discipline &
Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines” section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located a1 22 1EX. ADMIN, CODE §213.33¢h}, which can be found under the "Discipline &
Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines” saction of the Board's websile, www.bon.lexas gov.
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Filed this dayof  liaer lew . 20025 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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James W. Johnston. General Counsci

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texus Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Tena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Natalie 1. Adelaja, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar Na. 24064715

lohn R, Griffith, Assistant Genera; Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counscl
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderlord, Assistant General Counscl

State Bar No. 24086670
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133 Guadalupe, Tower 11, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P:(512)305-8657
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